mortgage was received in exchange. The third parties, as holders of the securitized mortgages, have

recourse only to cash flows for the securitized mortgages. The investors and the third parties have no

recourse to the Credit Union’s other assets.

Under the mandatory exception contained in IFRS 1, mortgages that were derecognized prior to the date

of transition have not been recognized on transition to IFRS.

Estimates

Hindsight has not been used to create or revise estimates and accordingly the estimates made

by the Credit Union under IFRS are consistent with estimates made under previous Canadian GAAP.

–85–

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2012 with comparative figures for 2011
(Canadian $ thousands, except per share amounts)

34. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD
   (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at November 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP October

31 2010

Measurement
Adjustments
Refer to (a)

to (h)

Presentation
Adjustments
Refer to (1)

to (8)

IFRS
November 1

2010

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 144,231 $ – $ – $ 144,231

Investments  890,647  –  –  890,647

Members’ loans  9,364,724  –  –  9,364,724

Income taxes receivable (1)  –  –  13,774  13,774

Foreclosed assets (2)  9,993  –  (9,993)  –

Assets held for sale (2)  9,352  –  9,993  19,345

Other assets (1,4,5,6)  41,290  –  (27,070)  14,220

Property and equipment (a,3)  198,322  675  (5,543)  193,454

Investment property (a,3)  –  (77)  5,543  5,466

Derivative financial assets (b,4)  –  9,850  9,165  19,015

Investments in associates (c)  118,777  3,824  –  122,601

Intangible assets (d)  13,112  (1,502)  –  11,610

Deferred tax assets (h,5)  –  –  23  23

Total assets  10,790,448  12,770  (4,108)  10,799,110

Liabilities

Members’ deposits (6)  9,831,908  –  (12,539)  9,819,369

Trade payables and other liabilities (1,4,5,7,8)  122,645  –  (8,736)  113,909

Income taxes payable (2)  –  –  –  –

Provisions (e,7)  –  –  1,500  1,500

Derivative financial liabilities (4)  –  –  8,730  8,730

Investment shares (f)  –  485  –  485

Defined benefit plans (g,8)  –  1,638  5,627  7,265

Deferred tax liabilities (h,5)  3,700  1587  1,310  6,597

Total liabilities  9,958,253  3,710  (4,108)  9,957,855

Member equity

Share capital (f)  439,967  (485)  –  439,482

Retained earnings  392,228  8,980  –  401,208

Accumulated other comprehensive income  –  565  –  565

Total equity attributable to
  equity holders of the Credit Union  832,195  9,060  –  841,255

Non-controlling interest  –  –  –  –

Total Members’ equity  832,195  9,060  –  841,255

Total liabilities and equity $ 10,790,448 $ 12,770 $ (4,108) $ 10,799,110

–86–

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2012 with comparative figures for 2011
(Canadian $ thousands, except per share amounts)

34. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD
   (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at October 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP
October 31

2011

Measurement
Adjustments
Refer to (a)

to (h)

Presentation
Adjustments
Refer to (1)

to (8)

IFRS
October 31

2011

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 118,667 $ – $ – $ 118,667

Investments  770,030  –  –  770,030

Members’ loans  9,957,017  –  –  9,957,017

Income taxes receivable (1)  –  –  8,647  8,647

Foreclosed assets (2)  16,136  –  (16,136)  –

Assets held for sale (2)  3,155  –  16,136  19,291

Other assets (1,4,5,6)  32,252  –  (20,495)  11,757

Property and equipment (a,3)  199,380  642  (10,800)  189,222

Investment property (a,3)  –  (73)  10,800  10,727

Derivative financial assets (b,4)  –  14,016  6,978  20,994

Investments in associates (c)  129,188  2,791  –  131,979

Intangible assets (d)  13,606  (2,393)  –  11,213

Deferred tax assets (h,5)  –  –  78  78

Total assets  11,239,431  14,983  (4,792)  11,249,622

Liabilities

Members’ deposits (6)  10,208,814  –  (11,241)  10,197,573

Trade payables and other liabilities (1,4,5,7,8)  142,444  –  (8,393)  134,051

Income taxes payable (2)  –  –  450  450

Provisions (e,7)  –  3,333  2,200  5,533

Derivative financial liabilities (4)  –  –  6,566  6,566

Investment shares (f)  –  471  –  471

Defined benefit plans (g,8)  –  1,393  5,727  7,120

Deferred tax liabilities (h,5)  4,900  1,450  (101)  6,249

Total liabilities  10,356,158  6,647  (4,792)  10,358,013

Member equity

Share capital (f)  464,896  (471)  –  464,427

Retained earnings  417,343  8,171  –  425,512

Accumulated other comprehensive income  –  636  –  636

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the Credit Union  882,239 8,336  –  890,575

Non-controlling interest  1,034  –  –  1,034

Total Members’ equity  883,273  8,336  –  891,609

Total liabilities and equity $ 11,239,431 $ 14,983 $ (4,792) $ 11,249,622

–87–

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2012 with comparative figures for 2011
(Canadian $ thousands, except per share amounts)

34. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD
   (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of Net Income and Comprehensive Income for the year ended October 31, 2011

Year ended
October 31 2011
Refer to (a) to (h)

Net income and total comprehensive income as reported under Canadian GAAP

   IFRS adjustments net of tax, increase (decrease) to net income $ 40,317

   Property and equipment and investment property (a)  (29)